Maurice L. Anderson, Director

Surveyor

707 Nevada Street, Suite 5 Susanville, CA 96130-3912 Phone: 530 251-8269 Fax: 530 251-8373

Surface Mining

email: landuse@co.lassen.ca.us website: www.co.lassen.ca.us

> Zoning & Building Inspection Requests Phone: 530 257-5263

Environmental Health Messages: 530 251-8528 email: EHE@co.lassen.ca.us

February 21, 2023

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING LASSEN COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION TO LASSEN COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

**Project** 

**Proponent:** Lassen County

**File No.:** 700.02.02

**Project:** As required by Government Code Section 65302(g), the Lassen County

Department of Planning and Building Services has prepared a draft update of the Lassen County Safety Element. The Safety Element of the Lassen County General Plan was adopted in 1974 through Resolution No. 2552, as Exhibit "B." The title of Exhibit "B" is the "Safety and Seismic Safety Element." The current Hazard Mitigation Plan was incorporated by reference into the element on June 16, 2020, but the element itself has not been updated since 1974. The Lassen County Planning Commission will make a recommendation to the Board of Supervisors on the draft Safety Element update and proposed Negative Declaration, prepared in accordance with the California

Environmental Quality Act.

**Location:** Lassen County, California (Countywide)

**Staff Contact**: Nancy McAllister, Senior Planner

As the advisory body to the Board of Supervisors, the Planning Commission will hold a public hearing to consider the draft Safety Element update and proposed Negative Declaration at 1:25 p.m. on Tuesday, March 7, 2023, in the Board Chambers, 707 Nevada Street, Susanville, California. Following the Planning Commission's hearing, the Board of Supervisors will consider adoption of the proposed draft Safety Element and Negative Declaration at a public hearing conducted on a separate date. Notice of said hearing will be published in the Modoc

Record at least 10 days in advance. All interested persons are invited to attend the meeting and be heard, or to submit comments to the Department of Planning and Building Services at the address given above.

The proposed draft Safety Element will be available for review at the Lassen County Department of Planning and Building Services, 707 Nevada Street, Suite 5, Susanville, California, as well as online at <a href="https://www.lassencounty.org/dept/planning-and-building-services/environmental-documents-noticing-and-attachments">https://www.lassencounty.org/dept/planning-and-building-services/environmental-documents-noticing-and-attachments</a> prior to the March 7, 2023 meeting date.

For the County of Lassen,

Maurice L. Anderson, Secretary to the Planning Commission

## MLA:njm

This information can also be found at the following locations:

In Print: Modoc County Record

Posted at the following locations: 707 Nevada Street. Susanville CA, 221 S. Roop St. Susanville, CA, 220 S. Lassen St. Susanville, CA Posted Online: Lassen County Times Online, Lassen County Planning and Building Services Website

Distribution: Supervisor Gallagher; Supervisor Bridges; Supervisor Neely; Supervisor Albaugh; Supervisor Ingram; Co. Building Official; Co. Administrative Officer; Co. Counsel; Co. Fire Warden/CAL Fire; Co. Environmental Health Dept.; Co. Office of Emergency Services; Co. Public Works; Co. Public Works/Road Div.; Co. Public Works/Transportation; Sheriff; LAFCO; Central Valley RWOCB; Lahontan email only; CA Geological Survey; Cal. Fire email Steven.clement@lfire.ca.gov; Caltrans, District 2; State Clearinghouse http://ceqasubmit.opr.ca.gov/; CA Gov. Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES); CA State Board of Forestry & Fire Protection; Bureau of Land Mgmt. Alturas; Bureau of Land Mgmt. Carson City; Bureau of Land Mgmt. Susanville; FEMA Region IX, U.S. Dept. of Homeland Security; Lassen National Forest; Plumas National Forest; Pit River Tribe of California; Greenville Rancheria of Maidu Indians; Susanville Rancheria; Honey Lake Maidu; Washoe Tribe of Nevada and California; Adin Fire Protection District; Big Valley Fire Protection District; Doyle Fire Protection District; Eagleville Fire Protection District; Hallelujah Junction (c/o Sierra Valley Fire District); Herlong Volunteer Fire Dept.; Janesville Fire Protection District; Lake Forest Fire Protection District; Madeline Fire Protection District; McArthur Fire Protection District; Milford Fire District; Sierra Anny Depot Fire Dept.; Spalding Fire Department; Standish-Litchfield Fire Protection District; State Fire Marshal; Susan River Fire Protection District; Susanville City Fire Department; Westwood Fire Department; City Community Development; Road/Public Works City; Big Valley Unified School District; Fall River Unified School District; Fletcher Walker Elementary School; Fort Sage Unified School District; Janesville Elementary School; Johnstonville Union School; Lassen Community Collee District; Lassen Union High School District; Long Valley School District; Modoc Joint Unified School District; Ravendale School; Richmond Elementary School; Shaffer Elementary School; Surprise Valley Unified School; Susanville Elem. School District; Westwood School District; Clear Creek; Lassen Co. Waterworks; Leavitt Lake; Little Valley; Spalding Community Ser. Dist.; Stones-Bengard; Westwood Com. Dist.; Frontier Communications; Herlong PUD; Lassen Municipal Utility Dist.; PG&E; Plumas-Sierra REC; Surprise Valley Electrification; Susanville Sanitary Dist.

702.02\pcph3-7-23